
 

March 23, 2020 
 

The Honourable John Horgan, M.L.A.  
Premier of British Columbia 
 
The Honourable Carole James, M.L.A.  
Minister of Finance and Deputy Premier 
 
The Honourable Selina Robinson, M.L.A.  
Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing 
 

Re: BC Students Asking for an Immediate Rent Freeze and Eviction Ban 

Dear Premier Horgan, Minister James, and Minister Robinson,  

With today’s release of ​BC’s COVID-19 Action Plan​, we were encouraged to see the              
government’s commitment to helping BC residents during this unprecedented health          
crisis. The rapid response from policymakers is admirable and we recognize that            
creating a comprehensive plan to support those who are most at-risk during this period              
of instability is an immense endeavour. We appreciate that there are significant            
investments to support those most vulnerable being made by the government, including            
those that are not eligible for Employment Insurance. We especially recognize that the             
pause on BC student loan repayments is a huge relief for students.  

However, we were disappointed that relief for renters was not also announced, as the              
due date for rent for so many British Columbians is just one week away. Students, who                
make up around one million of the country’s tenants, are under threat of being pushed               1

out of their living situations with little to no notice, forced to find alternate              
accommodation. In addition to uncertain housing situations, many work in the service            
and hospitality industries where they are experiencing major layoffs across the board.            2

While these students may be able to access some benefits from federal and provincial              
governments in the coming months, this will not come quickly enough to help them              
make their rent payments due April 1.  3

1 ​Pre Budget Brief: National Housing Strategy and Students​, prepared by UTILE, January 2020. 
2 Richard Watts, “University Students Asked to Move Out of Dorms to Help Thwart Virus,” Times 
Columnist, March 18, 2020. ​https://www.timescolonist.com/covid-19/university-students-asked-to-move- 
out-of-dorms-to-help-thwart-virus-1.24101302 
3 Government of Canada. “EI Regular Benefits: After You’ve Applied.” canada.ca. ​https://www.canada.ca/ 
en/services/benefits/ei/ei-regular-benefit/after-applying.html​ (accessed online March 23, 2020). 
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International students are particularly vulnerable to the current public health emergency           
and associated impacts in our province. Without Canadian citizenship or permanent           
resident status, their path forward through this crisis remains unclear. Like domestic            
students, they also make up a large proportion of workers in the service and hospitality               
industries that are facing widespread layoffs. In addition, federally mandated working           
limits and tenuous immigration status leave them with limited options for finding other             
work — not to mention the general lack of jobs that can be worked safely during the                 
public health emergency. The vast majority of international students are renters that are             
far from their homes and families, with limited funds and support to begin with. They               
have now found themselves in a very precarious position.  4

Time is running out for all students as well as other vulnerable populations who rent in                
British Columbia. Without immediate support for renters, we could see a considerable            
portion of our population suddenly looking for new places to live, likely ending up              
temporarily housed with new groups of people, undoing some of the critical work that              
social distancing is achieving to flatten the curve. 

We were also concerned to hear this afternoon that any evictions currently in progress              
will be going ahead as planned. Nothing about this time is “business as usual”, and by                5

taking this approach we risk leaving those most in need of assistance behind. This              
further contributes to community transmission, putting additional stress on our          
healthcare system and reducing our ability to contain the virus. 

Other organizations in the province are currently advocating for rent freezes and other             
protections to support renters during this difficult and uncertain time. The Vancouver            
Tenants Union has put a call out for British Columbians to ​add their names to a steadily                 
growing list of renters that are worried they cannot make rent on April 1, or are at risk of                   
eviction. They have also asked people to share their stories on social media with the               
hashtag ​#bcrentcrisis​.  

The hashtag ​#rentfreezenow is also gaining traction as people share their struggles,            
fears, and uncertainty with the end of the month quickly approaching and little             
communication from the government coming forward. The BC Poverty Reduction          

4 Calder, Moira J., Solina Richter, Yuping Mao, Katharina Kovacs Burns, Ramadimetja S. Mogale, and 
Margaret Danko. “International Students Attending Canadian Universities: Their Experiences with 
Housing, Finances and Other Issues.” ​Canadian Journal of Higher Education ​46, no. 2 (2016): 97-101. 
http://journals.sfu.ca/cjhe/index.php/cjhe/article/ 
view/184585/pdf​ (accessed online January 20, 2020). 
5 Global News, “Coronavirus outbreak: B.C. government announces $5B economic stimulus package | 
FULL,” March 23, 2020, video, 22:35, ​https://www.youtube.com/watch?time_continue=1327&v=1gB34 
K4nboU&feature=emb_title 
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Coalition has also published an ​urgent call for provincial action to protect the well-being              
of low-income and at-risk British Columbians. 

On Wednesday, we hope that you will make the right decision for all renters in the                
province. We look forward to collaborating with you in the coming days to find solutions               
that work for students, both domestic and international. 

For all of the reasons above, immediate support for renters across the province is              
necessary.  

We call on the BC Government to implement a freeze on rent payments effective              
immediately, and a ban on evictions for all renters. 

Yours sincerely,  

 
 

 

 
 

 

http://bcpovertyreduction.ca/2020/03/covid19/


 

   

 

 

 

 

 
 
cc:  
 
Kwantlen Polytechnic University: 
The Honourable Harry Bains, Minister of Labour - ​harry.bains.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Teresa Wat - ​teresa.wat.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Mary Polak - ​mary.polak.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Stephanie Cadieux - ​stephanie.cadieux.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
 
Langara College: 
MLA Michael Lee - ​michael.lee.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
 
University of the Fraser Valley: 
The Honourable Daryl Plecas, Speaker - ​darryl.plecas.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Simon Gibson - ​simon.gibson.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Laurie Throness - ​laurie.throness.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Jackie Tegart - ​jackie.tegart.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Mike de Jong - ​mike.dejong.mla@leg.bc.ca  
 
Capilano University: 
MLA Bowinn Ma - ​bowinn.ma.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
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MLA Nicholas Simons - ​nicholas.simons.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Jane Thornthwaite - ​jane.thornthwaite.MLA@leg.bc.ca 
 
Camosun College & University of Victoria: 
The Honourable Lana Popham, Minister for Agriculture - ​lana.popham.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MLA Andrew Weaver - ​andrew.weaver.mla@leg.bc.ca  
 
University of Victoria:: 
MLA Mitzy Dean - ​mitzi.dean.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
 
Simon Fraser University:  
The Honourable Katrina Chen, Minister of State for Child Care - 
katrina.chen.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
The Honourable Bruce Ralston, Minister of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources - 
bruce.ralston.MLA@leg.bc.ca 
MLA Sam Sullivan - ​sam.sullivan.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
 
University of British Columbia: 
The Honourable David Eby, Attorney General - ​david.eby.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
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